

No. 18-1171

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

COMCAST CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN AMERICAN-  
OWNED MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT  
STUDIOS NETWORKS, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Douglas Fuchs  
Jesse A. Cripps  
Bradley J. Hamburger  
Samuel Eckman  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

Miguel A. Estrada  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas G. Hungar  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                                                                                     | <b>Page</b> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....                                                                                                                           | i           |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....                                                                                                                    | 1           |
| I. The Court Should Grant Review To<br>Decide Whether Section 1981 Requires<br>But-For Causation.....                                               | 2           |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts<br>With <i>Twombly</i> And <i>Iqbal</i> , As Well As<br>The Decisions Of Other Courts Of<br>Appeals..... | 9           |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                    | 12          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                                | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>                                                                                   |                |
| <i>Anderson v. Wachovia Mortgage Co.</i> ,<br>621 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2010) .....                | 6              |
| <i>Aquino v. Honda of Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>158 F. App'x 667 (6th Cir. 2005) .....                | 5              |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009).....                                         | 2, 11          |
| <i>Bachman v. St. Monica's Congregation</i> ,<br>902 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1990).....            | 4              |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007).....                                | 1, 9, 10       |
| <i>Body by Cook, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> ,<br>869 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 10, 11         |
| <i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> ,<br>581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009) .....                            | 5, 6, 8        |
| <i>Burgis v. New York City Dep't of Sanitation</i> ,<br>798 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2015) .....       | 10             |
| <i>Calloway v. Miller</i> ,<br>147 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 1998).....                               | 5              |
| <i>DeJesus v. WP Co. LLC</i> ,<br>841 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....                          | 7              |
| <i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 336 (2005).....                               | 3              |

|                                                                                                                         |      |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>Goodman v. Bowdoin Coll.</i> ,<br>380 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2004) .....                                                  | 6    |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Financial Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 167 (2009).....                                                | 2, 7 |
| <i>Henry v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc.</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2010) .....                                               | 6    |
| <i>Killebrew v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.</i> ,<br>295 F. App'x 808 (7th Cir. 2008) .....                                | 4    |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....                                                         | 3    |
| <i>Mabra v. United Food &amp; Commercial<br/>Workers Local Union No. 1996</i> ,<br>176 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 1999).....  | 5    |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of African American-Owned Media v.<br/>Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> ,<br>915 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 8    |
| <i>Odubela v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> ,<br>736 F. App'x 437 (5th Cir. 2018) .....                                         | 6    |
| <i>Payan v. United Parcel Serv.</i> ,<br>905 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018).....                                            | 6    |
| <i>Ruiz v. A.B. Chance Co.</i> ,<br>234 F.3d 654 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....                                                 | 7    |
| <i>Smith v. Wilson</i> ,<br>705 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2013).....                                                           | 5    |
| <i>Swaso v. Onslow Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>698 F. App'x 745 (4th Cir. 2017) .....                                    | 6    |

|                                                                                       |      |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 506 (2002).....                      | 10   |
| <i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 338 (2013).....            | 1, 7 |
| <i>Vinson v. Koch Foods of Ala., LLC</i> ,<br>735 F. App'x 978 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... | 5    |
| <b>Statutes</b>                                                                       |      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....                                                           | 4    |
